(5) Represents certain estimated fees and expenses associated with the Refinancing, including an issue price discount of 1% on the
€390,000,000 Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes. Actual fees and expenses may vary.

On or about the Issue Date, the Issuer will enter into the New Revolving Credit Facility in the amount of
€80.0 million. We do not currently expect to draw any amount under the New Revolving Credit Facility as of the Issue
Date. See “Description of Other Indebtedness — New Revolving Credit Facility.”

This section does not take into account our pending acquisition of Polyedra for a purchase price of €45 million
(subject to post-closing adjustments), which we expect to finance from working capital. see “Summary — Recent
Developments — Polyedra Acquisition.”

38

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and consolidated capitalization as of December 31, 2011 (i) on an actual
basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the Refinancing. This table should be read in conjunction with “Operating and
Financial Review and Prospects,” “Description of Other Indebtedness” and our consolidated financial statements,
including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

 As of December 31, 2011

 Actual As Adjusted(1)

 (in millions of euro)

Cash and cash equivalents..... 361.6 211.0

Debt:
Other existing debt(2) ..... 77.9 77.9
New Revolving Credit Facility(3) ..... — —
Existing Notes(4) ..... 715.9 —
Floating Rate Senior Secured Notes offered hereby(5) ..... — 390.0
Fixed Rate Senior Secured Notes offered hereby..... — 200.0

Fees and expenses(6) ..... — (18.9)
Total debt ..... 793.8 649.5
Total net debt(7) ..... 432.2 438.0
Total shareholders’ equity..... 391.8 387.7
Total capitalization..... 1,185.6 1,036.8

(1) The adjustments presented herein do not include any pro forma adjustments with respect to our pending acquisition of Polyedra for a

purchase price of €45 million (subject to post-closing adjustments), to be financed from working capital. See “Summary — Recent
Developments — Polyedra Acquisition.”

(2) Consists of existing debt primarily related to our co-generation plants in Italy and Spain. See “Description of Other Indebtedness — Existing
Co-generation Financings.”

(3) On or about the Issue Date, the Issuer will enter into the New Revolving Credit Facility in the amount of €80.0 million. We do not currently